domestic, formed for the purpose of manufacturing, creating or generating any kind of power or light, to be used as a mechanical agency, when such power or light is to be used wholly, or in part, in facilitating the operations of such mining, smelting, quarrying or other mechanical or manufacturing company, or the transaction of its busi-

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 13, 1883.

CHAPTER 71.

Ahnapee. (See vol. 2.) _____

[No. 230, A.]

[Published March 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 72.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin Dairymen's Association a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriation. Wisconsin Dairymen's Association, the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated. This appropriation is made to cover the years of 1883 and 1884, and shall be paid to said society in two annual payments of equal amounts, viz: in 1883 and 1884.

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 13, 1883.

[No. 119, S.]

[Published March 14, 1883.]

CHAPTER 73.

AN ACT relating to the election of directors of the Taylor Orphan Asylum, in the county of Racine.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The male members of the board of Residents of directors of the Taylor Orphan Asylum may be ble for direcelected from any part of the county of Racine, tors.

without regard to assembly districts, and it shall be sufficient qualification that the persons so elected are *bona fide* residents of said county.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby

repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 13, 1883.

[No. 379, A.]

[Published March 15, 1883.]

CHAPTER 74.

AN ACT to change the boundaries of Ashland and Lincoln counties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Land detached.

SECTION 1. Townships forty-one (41), forty-two (42), forty-three (43), forty-four (44), forty-five (45), forty-six (46) and forty-seven (47) north, of ranges two (2) and three (3) east, are hereby detached from Lincoln county and attached to the county of Ashland.

Basis of settlement of property.

Section 2. The basis of settlement in the divission of property belonging to, and apportionment of the indebtedness of said counties shall be as follows: Each county to become the sole and exclusive owner of all county property lying and situated within its boundaries, as defined by the first section of this act, and the indebtedness apportioned to the county of Ashland to bear the same ratio to that apportioned to Lincoln county, as does the assessed valuation of that portion of the county detached, bear to that situated in the county from which the said territory has been set off by this act, according to the last assessment rolls of the several towns in said county; and the said county of Ashland shall pay its proportion of indebtedness, ascertained as aforesaid, to the county of Lincoln, except as to indebtedness accrued since said assessment, and prior to the first day of January, A. D., 1883 at such time or times as the same may become payable, by the terms of the contracts made by said Lincoln county, or their proper officers; and the county board of supervisors of said Ashland county shall annually levy a tax, in addition to all other taxes imposed for such year, sufficient to pay, when due, the interest an-